

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 22-1905

CONSERVATORSHIP OF JANICE GEERDES,
BY LAURA JENKINS, CONSERVATOR,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

ALBERT CRUZ,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR KOSSUTH COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DON E. COURTNEY

PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

Kevin R. Sander
Fitzgibbons Law Firm, L.L.C.
108 North 7th Street
P.O. Box 496
Estherville, IA 51334-0496
Telephone: 712-362-7215
Facsimile: 712-362-3526
Email: ksander@fitzgibbonslawfirm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation Typeface Requirements, and Type- Style Requirements | 2 |
| Table of Contents | 3 |
| Table of Authorities | 5 |
| Routing Statement | 7 |
| I. Statement of the Case | 7 |
| II. Statement of the Facts | 8 |
| III. Argument | 15 |
| A. The District Court Correctly Found Undue Influence Through a Confidential Relationship Between Mr. Cruz and Ms. Geerdes, Creating Undue Influence to Invalidate the Conveyance made by the January 19, 2019 Quit Claim Deed | 15 |
| Preservation of Error | 15 |
| Scope of Review and Standard of Review ... | 15 |
| Argument - Confidential Relationship | 16 |
| Argument - Undue Influence | 20 |
| B. The District Court Correctly Found that Ms. Geerdes Lacked the Requisite Mental Capacity to Execute the January 9, 2019 Quit Claim Deed Transferring her Interest to Albert Cruz | 24 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| Preservation of Error | 24 |
| Scope of Review and Standard of Review ... | 24 |
| Argument | 25 |
| IV. Conclusion | 29 |
| V. Request for Submission Without Oral Argument | 31 |
| VI. Attorney's Cost Certificate | 32 |
| VII. Certificate of Filing and Service | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Brewster v. Brewster</i> , 188 N.W. 672, 674 (Iowa 1922) | 26 |
| <i>Costello v. Costello</i> , 186 N.W.2d 651, 654 (Iowa 1971) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Curtis v. Armogast</i> , 138 N.W. 837, 880 (Iowa 1912) | 18 |
| <i>Daughton v. Parson</i> , 423 N.W.2d 894, 896 (Iowa 1988) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Dibel v. Meredith</i> , 10 N.W.2d 28, 30 (Iowa 1943) | 17 |
| <i>Estate of Lundvall</i> , 46 N.W.2d (Iowa 1951) | 18 |
| <i>First National Bank in Sioux City v. Curran</i> , 206 N.W.2d 317 (1973) | 18 |
| <i>Groves v. Groves</i> , 82 N.W.2d 124, 130 (Iowa 1957) | 15 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Fox</i> , No. 20-0213 (Iowa App. 2021) | 16 |
| <i>In the Matter of Herm's Estate</i> , 284 N.W.2d 191, 199 (Iowa 1979) | 17, 20, 29 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Estate of Clark</i> , 357 N.W.2d 34, 37 (Iowa 1984) | 18 |
| <i>Jackson v. Schrader</i> , 676 N.W.2d 599, 605 (Iowa 2003) | 21 |
| <i>Marron v. Bowen</i> , 16 N.W.2d 14, 16-17 (1944) ... | 20 |

| <u>Cases:</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Mendenhall v. Judy</i> , 671 N.W.2d 452, 460 (Iowa 2003) | 23, 25 |
| <i>Oehler v. Hoffman</i> , 113 N.W.2d 254, 256 (Iowa 1962) | 15, 16 |

| <u>Authorities:</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 6.1101(3) | 7 |
| Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 6.4 | 25 |

ROUTING STATEMENT

Transfer of this case to the Court of Appeals is appropriate because it presents the application of existing legal principles. See Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 6.1101(3).
